DR-7090C

PARTS

CATALOG

Canon

MY8-31AE-000

OCTOBER 2008
REV.0

COPYRIGHT ©2008 CANON INC. CANON DR-7090C REV. 0 PRINTED IN U.S.A.






A01
All
Al2
Al3
A40
A90
DO1
D10
D11
D30
D31
D90
D91
D92
510
520

TEHREER

ADF EffiF¥vb
ADF %

JRFE AR
BAEA S —1F
ADF #2510

ADF =z hn—S R AR
Y—&F—ERfHr¥Eyh
Y—&—56

V—K'— TL—LE
BIIT—HE
H2IZ—HE

V—F— avbo—FEEHLE |

A B —T =— AR
AEVEIRRIER
B L

a2 ba—FE

WRFESIR

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

ADF MOUNTING HARDWARE

ADF ASSEMBLY

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
ADF CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
READER MOUNTING HARDWARE
READER ASSEMBLY

READER FRAME ASSEMBLY
MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2

READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
MEMORY PCB ASSEMBLY
OPERATION PANEL ASSEMBLY
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



S—YAHEO5 DRA

HiSEES (Figure No) BLUET w7 UOMEE

Lz, TEMREBERERAVET,

E [ rmmaEssm () MmaEEs

ERLTVWET,

e, (AFZAMES IO RFETEET,

EOTERCTYCERSNTOWLE &bk, TEHMKER

BETHSZORMEES (Figure No.) O~<—T%

HLVET,

AR OTRLZ O MER2T, ZOF—No. 2

FRIAROPHALHEMLHEIE, M&FES - HRLHE

MBHIENTEET,

B EREE-FEEEOMRSR2EEIE, R
DF —No JTPEOBMHEZTHEENTNWDEOT
“REMARKS"HiZ B L TRALICL TSV,

BanESVAMORNBEHBIIROEBYTT.

(1) 55 3% 53 LU —No. (FIGURE & KEY No.)
WEREERL, EHAESIAMIAOE EICTRLT
HY, BEWHECIIELTET,

Fiz, F—No. i, BAKPISRLTHLME~ D
dhiCHIGLET .

(2) #5h%& 5 (PART NUMBER)

YRRD2E B OMICE, BRABESATLTHIE
7.

MAERET AL, BT IOFFEHARLTE
o, NPNERBBEh TOA ST —E A=y
IZRESh TV EE A,

E: MAEFOERBIMTETELVET, MHER
FOEHTHRO—HAERIZR-TBE, T
FEHREDLIESBHVET, ThEOETIT >N T
1%, HiffE (Service Information) TREMFHIEE
hEtToT, FiihonifabEERGTLS
DANT TS,

(3 F > 7 (RANK)
NERBEN TSI — A=V IR EE
TWETH, ERIZESh TV ERA, EXEZIT
THBLOZRAEITRVET,
(4) (EF A% (Q'TY)
4% B O AEEMICRLTHAETIE, R0
T A& MOERERETRLTOET,
R BEER IR FORIICLA T O T AT 7 e b3
FhERENTOET,
AR R EIRES T, SBT3
BREERTLO, BIUAROER TS
b T N7)
(5) f#ih# 7 (DESCRIPTION)
8% ORGEOAFSE LML TRINTVWET,
A TEIEOR, WA LS FRRL TS,
BRERS SO BT, HLORRITE
LTWahobLhYET,
(6) fif% (REMARKS)
IR - i HE DR OGS B BRI,
FRELTWETS
CHADERDECBDIZONTIET S TOHRIC
BHATEET,
[#8:5%31% (NUMERICAL INDEX)|
HahE ORI MHERICHVET,
HARESVRDMATOT, ERBFEHEDBHETE
HT&Ed,
FEEDEOMPHEES (PART No) , T ROM
AR S (FIGURE No.) 2% —No. (KEY No.) ,
HOMAEAEE Q' TY) ZRLTHET.

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



HOW TO USE PARTS CATALOG

Assembly Location Diagrams

These diagrams show Figure Number and the
locations of major assemblies of the machine.
Figure names are identified in rectangular

boxes [ |, and Figure numbers are identified in
elliptic boxes (). Also, it is possible to be
found out by “Illustration Index™.

Finding a Parts Number

Refer to the Assembly Location Diagrams, and find
out the Figure Number. Tumn to the page (s), and
find its Key Number. Refer to the Parts List, and
find the Key Number, Part Number and

Description.

Note : While looking for a Part Number, pay
particular attention to the voltage listed in
the “REMARKS” column to ensure that the
Part Number selected is for your type of
machine.

Part List pages
The Parts List pages contain the following columns
and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number.
The first column shows the Figure Number of
the illustration corresponding to the Parts List,
and the Key Number that identifies the part on
the illustration.

(2) Part Number.
The second column shows the Part Number for
the part. This Number must be used when
ordering replacement parts or assemblies. Parts
marked “NPN” are not service parts.

Note : The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts
Number are called the Revision Number.
The Revision Number is changed of the part is
modified, Information regarding such
changes will be provided by Service
Information Bulletins. These Bulletins should
be read carefully.

(3) Rank.
Parts marked “N™ are service parts, but are not
stock items. They are produced on a
special-order basis.

(4) Quantity (Q’ty).
The quantity shown in this column is the

number of parts used in the figure.

This column indicates the following alphabets

as well as numeric characters.

AR This indicates that the quantity of a part
is not specified, allowing the use of the
number of parts needed for assembly and
that the quantity cannot be mentioned

clearly.

(5) Description.
The Description column lists the description in
Japanese and in English. When ordering the part,
such description should be use as well as the
part number. Some major specifications and
type numbers are described at the end of the
description in English.

(6) Remarks.
When there are differences in the specifications
of power supply voltage or others, the
differences are described in this column.
If there are not such differences, the part is
available for all machines.

Numerical Index

There is a Numerical Index at the end of this
catalog. It can be used when looking for the
location where the part is used, if you know the part
number.

The first column shows the Part Number, the
second column lists the Figure and Key Number

and the third column shows the used quantities.

COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION v



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-1
FIGURE A-1 :izsszesm-

ADF ASSEMBLY
ADFE

@D

ADF CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
ADFI¥ ko—SEREIR

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
#

OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
BREAS 8

ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
AD Filik#

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 GANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-2
FIGURE A-2 izxsmem-

READER ASSEMBLY
U—5—8

OPERATION PANEL ASSEMBLY
BfEARLE

INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
A v8—7 z—ABEBER

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
avhkoO—38

READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
Y—=&—av ho—5EEEH

9

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
12558

READER FRAME ASSEMBLY
Y—H—TL—LE

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



1-1

ADF MOUNTING HARDWARE
FIGURE AO01 Lormumitzor

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION



Note: [+]EIDEI&I(Z DR-7090C ERMMRTT . TORIHERAMBRTT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. |k |Y
AOT - 1| FC7-0322-000 1 | LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE

B#EY4X 34

2| Fue-8130-000 1 | LABEL, SIZE A/B/INCH SIZE
HA4ZX )L

3| FU6-8131-000 1 LAEIEL. PROHIBITION DOCUMENT 100V

LEERFwTIL
3| Fus-8132-000 1 LAB% %EROHIEIITJON DOCUMENT CN, KR
Fab

3| Fus-8133-000 1 | LABEL, PROH[B!TION DOCUMENT 120V, 220-240V,
RiER@wA CA, CME

4| Fcs5-3207-000 2 | GOVER, HINGE
ExS hri—

5| Fcs5-3223-000 6 | PLATE, HINGE COVER
E>Y hri—

6| Fus-9167-000 3 SCREW FIXED, M4
EERD

7| Fus-9168-000 2 | SCREW, STEPPED, M5
BEX

8| xA9-0874-000 4 | SCREW, M3X8
B 44k T

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION A01-2



ADF ASSEMBLY

ADF 2B

FIGURE A11(1/2)

SEE FIGURE A13

COPYRIGHT®@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION

1-1



FIGURE A11(2/2) s

26
E 503\ (J305) /19

@'m:_\;’ B> 17 [-GN”
Q;?“/ g e

2
SEE FIGURE A90 \‘E

120V, 220-240V

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION A11-2



Note: [ ENME &I DR-7090C EAMRZTT .. TOMIIHERREBRTY,

The parts marked "*" mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE g Q
& PARTNUMBER | N |T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
a1 - 1| Fc5-3015-000 1 | ARM, OPEN/CLOSE PANEL STOPPER
FRAA— Rpwl P—L
2| FC5-3102-000 1 | PIN, POSITIONING
HEROHEY
3| FC5-3214-000 1 glkLgCK, HEIGHT ADJUSTER
&
4| FC7-2776-000 1| COVER, FRAME BASE, B
ERAIN—(B
5| FL2-0725-000 1| PLATE, OPEN/CLOSE SHAFT
S T
6| FL2-4597-000 1 | COVER. REAR
#Bhri—
7| FC5-4400-000 1 | LABEL, HINGE CAUTION
ELTDERESAL
8| FC7-0281-000 1 | HINGE, RIGHT
"
9| FC7-3159-000 1 | TRAY, DISCHARGE
HHERL
10| FC7-3161-000 1 | COVER, FRAME, BASE, A
EEAH/—(A)
11| FL2-4585-000 1 | COVER, SIDE
HAFhI—
12 | FL2-6629-000 1 cogER FRONT
IN—
13| FM3-2035-000 1 | MAIN CABLE UNIT
A RHEI= Ik
14 | V81-7164-024 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 24P, W
fmE Sy
15| V81-7173-006 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 6P, W
#axro4
16 | VS1-7173-018 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 16P, W
REIRT S
17 | WE8-5731-000 1 | FERRITE CORE E04SR 150718
Zx35(F a7
18 | FL2-5997-000 1 | COVER, SEPARATION
SEEh/A—
19 | FC7-4882-000 1 | LABEL, JAM
T LABSAL
20| FC7-3156-000 2 | SPRING, LEAF
AR
21| FU5-2235-020 1 | SPRING, TENSION
EEE el
22 | FC5-2957-000 1 | LEVER, LATCH
SUF Lii—
23| FG7-3153-000 1 | PLATE, SUPPORT
Xk
24 | FG7-3154-000 1 | RATCHET
FFvh
25| FG7-3155-000 1 | SHAFT, RATCHET
SFIvhE
26 | XA9-1031-000 6 [ SCREW, MACH. TRUSS HEAD, M4X6
AR RS
27| FM2-9852-000 1 Gy\ss CLEANER UNIT
HIA )= 2=k
28 | FC7-5463-000 1 | LABEL, CLEANING TOOLS 100V
FHRESAL
28 | FC7-5965-000 1 %%EL CLEANING TOOLS CN
E
29| FC7-5464-000 1| LABEL, STOCK POSITION 100V
IR ESA
29 | FC7-5966-000 1| LABEL, STOCK POSITION CN
ARG E S AL
30| FC7-5462-000 1 | LABEL, GLEANING, PROGEDURE 120V, 220-240V,
HRFIESANL CA, CME
30 | FC7-4175-000 1 [ LABEL, CLEANING, PROCEDURE KR
i IBZ~JL
31| FC7-9879-000 4 | SPONGE, SHEET, WHITE C
BL—RRHRY C
32| FC7-3163-000 4 | SPONGE, SHEET, WHITE A
BEY—FRRLD A

11-3 COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION



Note: I+ EIDEFIE DR-7090C ERBKTT . TORITHESRAERBRTT.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE Rlg
2 T

PART NUMBER ﬁ DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. «| K |Y
Al1- 33| FL2-8966-000 * 1 | SHEET, BLAGK

REl—+

34| FM3-0378-000 1 | CABLE INTERFAGE UNIT
AoB—DT—R—T L

501 | XB1-2300-605 7 | SCREW, MAGHINE M3X6
NAUE 2T

502 | XB4-5400-805 15 | SCREW, P, M4X8
P AAf R

503 | XB4-5401-207 7 | SCREW, P, M4X12
P [ S

504 | XD2-1100-502 1 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
E U9

505 | XB6-7300-605 5 | SCREW, TP, M3X6 (S)
TP ¥

506 | XB1-2400-607 2 | SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, M4X6
NAUE 2T

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION A11-4



FIGURE A12 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

FEFREL 18

/ ——10
(Pl

(J312)

: (4403) E
1 @ 3 1 !
; tJaosu)/ '

:
\ (J2050) T2

LR,
: 15 :3@)

12-1

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION



Note: [+ ENERS (& DR-7090C EAMETT . TORIAETHERLRTY .,
The parts marked “*" mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE Bla
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
Al2 - FM2-0679-000 1 | DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
RRENL1E
1| FM2-1031-000 1 | CABLE, DOCUMENT TRAY CONNECT
[REERL A chig s iR
2 | FC5-3106-000 1 | GUIDE, DOCUMENT SIDE, FRONT
REEYAF ARG
3| FL2-1304-000 1 | GUIDE, DOCUMENT SIDE, REAR
REYAE AF ()
4| FC5-3108-000 1| RACK
97
5| FC5-3111-000 2 | RACK, DOCUMENT SIDE GUIDE
Rt F Hq4K Svb
6| FC5-3113-000 1 | SPRING, LEAF
ETAE
7| FC5-3137-000 1 | FLAG, DOCUMENT LENGTH SENSOR
REESRNISS
8| FL2-0735-000 1 | TRAY, DOCUMENT, UPPER
FRERL (k)
9| FL2-0736-000 1 | TRAY, DOCUMENT. LOWER
RELA
10 | WGB-5593-000 2 | PHOTO INTERRUPTER TLP1242
THbA25T4
11| FM2-0696-000 1 | VOLUME HOLDER ASSEMBLY
Ra—L FILAEH
12 | FU5-0342-000 1 | GEAR, 68T
68T ¥7
13| FM2-1024-000 1 | VARIABLE RESISTOR UNIT VR1
AIEERI =
14| FM2-1030-000 1 [ CABLE, DOCUMENT TRAY
kLA
15| VS1-7177-006 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
h#nxs4
16 | VS1-7177-003 1 | CONNEGTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
#axo3
501 | XB4-7300-805 6 | SCREW, TP, BH3X8, S
AR ByEY 2T
502 | XB4-7401-005 4 | SCREW, TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD, M4X10
RAUE By
COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION A12-2



OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
FIGURE A13 Jrewctos

13-1 COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION



Note: [*|EI(DER&IL DR-7090C FRBRTT . TOMEIHEER ARSI TT .
The parts marked “*" mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE g Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | Kk |Y
Al13 - FM2-5798-000 1 [ OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
FAH/\—EB
1| FC5-2953-000 1 | LEVER, QPEN/CLOSE
FRLs <
2 | FC5-2956-000 2 | PLATE, REGISTRATION ADJUSTMENT
LU AR EEE
3| FC5-2957-000 2 [ LEVER, LATCH
FUF Lii—
4 | FC5-2958-000 1 | SHAFT, LATCH
= o ?'iﬁ
5| FC5-2963-000 2 | RETAINER, OPEN/CLOSE GUIDE
BEA AR
6| FC7-3146-000 1 SPRING LEAF
AR
7| FL2-4587-000 1 | PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE
HBAA/ —
8 | FL2-4588-000 1 | GUIDE, OPEN/CLOSE
BARAA A
9| FU5-2234-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
EfE
10 | FU6-2900-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
5|o8RY /iF
11| FU5-2236-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
EfE/
12 | FUS5-2250-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
EfE i
13 | FC5-3025-020 1 | SHAFT, REGISTRATION ROLLER, 1
LAk 0—5—#(1)
14 | FU5-6075-000 1 | ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 1
LPAF B—35—(1)
15| FUS5-6079-000 2 | ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2
LEARF B—5—(2)
16 | FC5-2962-020 1 | SHAFT, REGISTRATION ROLLER, 2
LERE O—S5—#4(2)
17 | FUS5-6074-000 5 | ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 3
LPRF B—5—(3)
18| FM2-1035-000 2 | WIRE, GROUNDING
FT—AH
20 | MA2-7048-000 * 1 | SHEET, CLEANING, A
LY==l L=}
21 MA2-7049-000 * 1 | SHEET, CLEANING, B
GU—=249 —b
22 | MA2-7051-000 * 2 | SHEET, CLEANING, D
ZV—= i—F
23| MA2-7052-000 * 4 | SHEET, CLEANING, E
H—=2F —+
24 | FC5-2954-000 8 | SCRAPER
AIL—i\
25| FC7-4188-000 5 | ROLLER, REGISTRATION
LYAF B—5—
26 | FU6-2899-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
EfEAT
27| XA9-1031-000 2 5CRE}U|.-M$~CI_'|, TRUSS HEAD, M4X6
501 | XB1-2300-605 AR SCREW MAGCHINE M3X6
PSAVE 375
502 | XB4-5300-809 7 | SCREW, F'*M‘QXB
g
503 | XD2-1100-322 2 | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
E Yo
504 | XD2-1100-502 AR | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
E Yo
COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION A13-2



FIGURE A40(1/4) orgas o ASSEMBLY

(J214) 199

wiooL) \ w111D)
7 W7o1L) W112F)
(J835) 149
&e/

(Jz140D)  (700L) (J7020)
33

s /
sor—§ (PCB3) £

(J710D)

} W102)
1
(4800) (y715) L-=-1167 o1
P ANE R T a2
1121 5P WT02) 1 2ian) i
: 4 Fung 2 (J2140)
] 203 : s

40-1 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION



FIGURE A40(2/4)

51\?%
@ T4
(l: &7
—
63

%
T, il\ﬁj]

ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
ADFH#EED

212 (J201)
1
— 168 7

501— G, §

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION

A40-2



FIGURE A40(3/4) ﬁ[;i;ﬁ/g’:ﬂR FEEDER ASSEMBLY

(J203F)

36
37 / 3 (J201F) 501
cF|5)\ < A e (J204F) - g
(4203)
%ﬁ s WeozR) \'s‘,
28

\E(Jzozg o
(PCB5)

so-{Fo2g

L

(J201) §

(PIB)
(J204)

510

%\5&55 \/\
(J2151D) 6! 0
P w2150) & \\
(J213) 309 208 510
24050}
(J2131D) ) (J2130D) 210\
\
208

(J405)

10-3 COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION



Fl G U RE A40(4/4) ﬁ%l;;ﬁggﬂl? FEEDER ASSEMBLY

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION A40-4



Note: [x|EIMEISIZ DR-7090C ERBMATY . TORIIHERFATBATT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE i Q
& PARTNUMBER | N |T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. «| k|
040 — 1| Fcs-2991-000 1 ARM,7RELIEASE
2| FC5-2982-000 1 | ARM, RELEASE
BBR7—L
3| FC5-2984-000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 1
LEAR B—3—(1)
4| FC5-2998-020 1 GOLIIEER, PAPER READ
— D—_-u-
5| FC5-3010-000 1 | ROLLER, PAPER FEEDER
o—5—
6| FC5-3144-000 1 | LEVER, LOCK
avy Lii—
7| FC5-3145-000 1 | LEVER, LOCK
oy Lsi—
8| FC5-3146-000 1 | LEVER, LOCK
auy Lni—
9| FC5-3148-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
RLYAR
10| FC5-3154-000 1 | LINK, PRESSURE RELEASE
MERR)Y
11| FC5-4424-000 8| cup
ST
12| FC5-4425-000 5| CUP
o7
13| FG7-0260-000 1 | CLAMP, BELT
NGS5 T
14| FC7-0275-000 2 | ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2
LEZF A—5—(2)
15 | FC7-0280-000 1 | HINGE, LEFT
Eeo
16 | FC7-0284-000 1 F;,JLJTJEY
17| FL2-4580-000 1 | COVER, FRAME, BASE
EiRh A i—
18 | FC7-4185-000 1| STOPPER
Abwss
19 | FC7-4193-000 1 | ROLLER, FIXING
BEan
20 | FL2-0731-000 1 | GUIDE, REGISTRATION
Lok HAF
21 | FL2-0732-000 1 | GUIDE, SEPARATION LOWER
SETFHAF
22| FL2-5991-000 1 | GUIDE, REVERSE
REHAF
23| FM3-5014-000 * 1 | CONTACT IMAGE_SENSOR UNIT
OLADE fA-=T LYoz wb
24| FL2-6628-000 1 | CABLE, FLAT
3y r—7I
25| FU5-6687-000 1 | BUSHING
Tt
26 | FC5-3152-000 1 | BLOCK, PRESSURE RELEASE
MERERDIT
27| MF1-4291-000 = 1 [ HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD, 2
SEAVE RILE(2)
28 | MF1-4292-000 * 1 | HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD, 1
SR RLE (1)
29 | FL2-1302-000 1 | HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD. 3
SRR ALH (3)
30| FU5-2245-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Efg
31| FU5-2251-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
FEfg i
32| FM2-1023-000 1| LED PCB UNIT PCBS
LEDEI B iR
33| FM2-1022-000 3 | SENSOR PGB UNIT PCB234
LY EEEE
34 | FC5-3128-000 1 | FLAG, EMPTY SENSOR
ILTT4 B T
35| FC5-3129-000 1 | HOLDER, SENSOR
Y RILA

40-5 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: ¥ Ef(D#i &I DR-7090C EFMATY . TOMIFHERFRHRTY .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE g Q
& PARTNUMBER | § |T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. x| K|Y
A40 - 36 | FC5-3130-000 1 [ SPRING, TORSION
LY/
37| WGs-5593-000 11 | PHOTO INTERRUPTER TLP1242 PI1,2,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,
THhAE5TE 13
38 | FM2-1027-000 1 | CABLE, PAPER PICK-UP
EwoFyT R
39 | FC5-3163-000 1 [ JOINT
PEESTS
40 | FK2-0204-000 1 [ MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M1
AFYEL S DCE—5—
41 | FC5-3165-000 1 [ JOINT
Zaqk
42 | FC5-3166-000 1 | LEVER, SHUTTER
iy LsS—
43 | FC5-3167-000 1| SPRING, CLUTCH
DI9F 3
44 | FC5-3168-000 1 | SPRING, CLUTCH
II9F 1%
45 | FC5-3169-000 1 | SHAFT, CLUTCH
ISuFE
46 | FC5-3170-000 1| BUSHING
Tuiy
47 | FK2-0209-000 1| CLUTCH, I;LEGTROMAGNET!C cL1
Er
48 | FU5-0345-000 1 | GEAR, 40T
40T *¥7
49 | FS2-1052-000 9 | BUSHING, CU
Ty
50 | FU5-0344-000 1 | PULLEY, 60T/GEAR, 60T
60T F—!— /60T %7
51 | XA9-1031-000 AR | SCREW, MACH. TRUSS HEAD, M4X6
RNAUE 2
52 | XF2-1108-560 1 | BELT, TIMING
BAZLG S)Lb
53 | MA2-7046-000 * 1 ROLLEH, F'lCK—UP
54 | MA2-7047-000 * 1 SH&I—T SEPA;QAT]ON ROLLER
o i e
55| FC5-3115-000 1 | ROLLER, SEPARATION
SEO——
56 | FGC5-3116-000 1 | SHAFT, PICK-UP ARM
EvIFyT F—L#
57 | FC5-3118-000 1 | ARM, PICK-UP, FRONT
7 —L(BT)
58 | FG5-3119-000 2 | BUSHING
i
59 | FC5-3120-000 2 | SPRING, CLUTCH
S59F 1%
60 | FGC5-3121-000 1| ARM, PICK-UP, REAR
L7 —L(#&)
61| FC5-3124-020 2 | SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP WEIGHT
AT A
62 | FA3-2112-000 13 | BUSHING, PL
Tyl
63 | FK2-0205-000 1 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M2
ATYEL T DCE—H—
64 | FL2-1299-000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER PICK-UP
Evd7ud HAE
65 | FU5-0343-000 2 | PULLEY, 18T
18T F—1)—
66 | FU5-2244-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
EfE/
67 | XF2-1106-140 1 | BELT, TIMING
BASLY ALk
68 | FC7-2753-000 4 | SPRING, READ ROLLER 2 LEAF
J—Rom2iRs iR
69 | FC7-3164-000 1| GUIDE, CABLE
BEAAF
70 | FC7-4176-000 1 | COVER, READ ROLL

J—Fa—5—A—

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION

A40-8



Note: [*|ENMDERS (I DR-7090C EEHLTT. TOMEIEERRERRTYT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | i [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
40 — 71| FC7-4180-000 1 ﬁHAfT, LE;;HL'I) 2 ROLLER
2
72| FL2-4593-000 1 | GUIDE, FEEDER, READ2
A AF () —F2)
73| FL2-5981-000 1 | FLAG, LEAD 2 SENSOR
J—K2H 4754
74 | FL2-5999-000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER
WEAHAF
75| VS1-7173-003 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 3P, W
BT =
76 | FU5-6073-000 14 | ROLLER, FEED
#xoo
77| FUB-2744-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
ESPDRPAES
78 | FC7-2755-000 1 | GUIDE, FEEDER READ3
WEEAAE ()—F3)
79 | FC7-4883-000 1 | GUIDE, scoop
FLWA
80 | FM2-5825-000 1| PAPER DELNERY ROLLER ASSEMBLY
fz 2o l=E-)
81| FC5-2988-000 5 | RETAINER, ROLLER
an0|x
82| FUB-2736-000 4 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
Twald 1R
83| FS1-1569-000 3 [ BUSHING:
Ty
84 | FU5-6077-000 4 | ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
H#gon
85| FC5-3009-020 2 | SHAFT, PAPER FEEDER ROLLER
g Slal
86 | FC7-0277-000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER
BEHAF
87| FGC7-0278-000 5 | SPRING, READ ROLLER, 3
J—Fao3six
88 | FU5-2237-000 2 | SPRING, TENS[ON
3|03kl /R
89 | FC5-2997-020 1 50LIFER PAPER READ
s
90 | FC9-3649-000 * 1 | ROLLER, PLATEN, 1
F5Tr a—5—(1)
91 | FC5-3004-000 1 | GUIDE, PLATEN, 2
T57 HAE(2)
92 | FC5-3006-020 1 | SHAFT, PLATEN ROLLER, 1
JSFY a0#E(1)
93| FC5-3007-020 1 | SHAFT, PLATEN ROLLER, 2
IS5 oOs(2)
94 | FH6-1742-020 4 | FAN, COOLING
77/%—5!“
95| FL2-0753-000 1 | GUIDE, PLATE|
IS5 Hq H1)
96 | FL2-0754-000 1 | ARM, SWING BUSHING, FRONT
T F—LIE)
97 | FL2-1298-000 1 | ARM, SWING BUSHING, REAR
Tl F—L()
98 | FK2-3714-000 1 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M3
AFYEL T DCE—S—
99 | FU5-0341-000 1| PULLEY, 18T
18T J—1)—
100 | FU5-6078-000 8 | ROLLER, PLATEN
771-,! ]
101 | FU5-6080-000 4 [ ROLLER
T a0
102 | FU6-2741-000 1 SPR]NG TORSION
U F
103 | FU6-2742-000 1 .%PRI}NG Tq(zRS]ON
104 | FC5-2978-000 1 | GUIDE, REFORM
HHHAE
105 | FGC7-2756-000 1 | FLAPPER, PAPER FEEDER
Bg75ws8

10-7 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: T#IERDER&IZ DR-7090C ERBSRTY .. TORIFHEMABHRTY .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE g Q
& PARTNUMBER | § |T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K [
A4D- 106 | FL2-5982-000 1 | GUIDE, DELIVERY, LOWER
HAE(T)
107 | FU7-0515-000 1 | GEAR, 24T
24T X7
108 | FU5-2240-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
MBS
108 | FUB-2740-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
EDINAES
110 | FC7-0269-000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER, LEFT
BEH A
111 | FM2-5806-000 1 | SOLENOID UNIT sL2
VL/AE 2=k
112 | FC5-2967-000 1 | CAM, READ ROLLER RELEASE
)—F a—S—@kAhL
113 | FK2-0207-000 1 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M4
RFEL S DCE—4—
114 | FU5-0329-000 1| GEAR, 31T
31T ¥7
115 | FU5-0330-000 1 | PULLEY, 40T/GEAR, 20T
40T F—1J—- 20T ¥7
116 | XF2-1106-540 1 | BELT, TIMING, COGGED
24355 <)Lk
117 | XF2-1103-760 1 | BELT, TIMING
BAZLH LR
118 | FL2-5986-000 1 | GUIDE, OPEN/CLOSE
BRRRAAY
119 | FU5-2238-000 2 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
AL
120 | FK2-3713-000 1 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M5
ATYEL T DCE—H—
121 | FM3-0386-000 1 | CABLE, MAIN JOINT
ATV ER
122 | XF2-1110-760 1 | BELT, TIMING
BAZLYT Ak
123 | FK2-3715-000 1 | MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M6
ATYEL T DCE—4—
124 | FU5-2105-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
B|o8kY/ i3
125 FUS-3526-000 2 | PULLY, 18T
18T J—i)—
126 | FU5-6686-000 1 | ROLLER
=]
127 | XF9-0514-000 1 | BELT, TIMING
BAZT Rk
128 | FCT-02598-000 4 | HOLDER, GLASS
HIARNLT
129 | FC7-277%-000 1 | SPRING, SLIDE EARTH
ASAFF—ARINT
130 | FC8-2943-000 * 1 | ROLLER, PLATEN, 2
ST B—35—(2)
131 | FC7-0266-000 2 | ROLLER, SPACER
EEHTIO
132 | FC7-0267-000 1 | ROLLER, READ 3
)—Fo—5—3
133 | FL2-5988-000 1 | GUIDE, PLATEN
F57 HAF
134 | FS1-1465-000 4 | BUSHING
iy
135 | FC7-2780-000 3 | FLAG, SENSOR
BT
136 | FC7-2781-000 2 | FLAG, WIDTH SENSOR
Ll
137 | FG7-3137-000 1 | SHAFT, SENSOR
s ]
138 | FC7-3138-000 1 ?:ég W]DTH SENSING SENSOR
139 | FL2-5993-000 1 | GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER, UPPER
EEAF(E)
140 | FU6-2739-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
ES T RAE S
COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION A40-8



Note: I |ENMERE (L DR-7090C ERHKTT . TOMIIHEERTABRTT.

The parts marked “*" mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE Rlo
& PARTNUMBER | & |T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
A40— 141 FU6-2745-000 4 | SPRING, TORSION
S TRPAS
142 | FC5-3147-000 1 | SHUTTER, DOCUMENT
R vl
143 | FC5-3153-000 1 | GUIDE, PRESSURE RELEASE
ERREAAF
144 | FC5-3177-020 1 | SHAFT, PRESSURE RELEASE LINK
MEER)
145 | FL2-5996-000 1 [ MOUNT, STAT[C CHARGE
BRES
146 | FC5-3148-000 1| FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR
LRk 24 25
147 | FC5-3150-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
ALY F
148 | FM2-1029-000 1 | CABLE, REGISTRATION CONNECTING
Lo AR #E R
149 | VS1-7177-003 3 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
EoF 2]
150 | FU5-2249-000 1 | SPRING, COMPRESSION
EfE iR
151 | FC7-0283-000 1 ;ULI'_JEY
152 | FU5-3534-000 1| PULLEY, 30T/30T(REG)
30T 7—1J—-30T (L)
153 | FU7-0470-000 1| PULLEY, 28T/GEAR, 24T
28T J—1)—/ 24T ¥7
154 | FU7-0472-000 1 | GEAR, 25T
25T ¥7
155 | FC5-2996-030 1 | ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
Hr#EO—5—
156 | FL2-5987-000 1| GUIDE, DELIVERY UPPER
SRAEH 1
157 | FL2-6630-000 1 | COVER, lNVEHTER
A2 /;\-*3}3/\—
158 | FC7-0285-000 1 | PULLEY, TENSION
Foiald—i)—
159 | F55-9227-020 1 [ SCREW, STEPPED, M4
BEX
160 | XF2-1113-380 1 BELT. TIMING
FAELT Ak
161 | FL2-0737-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER, 1
A E()
162 | FC5-2987-020 1| SHAFT, PAPER READ ROLLER
U—F oo
163 | FC5-3021-000 3 | SPRING, TORSION
RLYsF
164 | FC5-3024-020 5 | SHAFT, PAPER FEEDER ROLLER
b smlal ]
1685 ) FC5-3026-000 2 | SPRING, TORSION
LY
166 | FL2-0741-000 5 | HOLDER, PAPER FEEDER ROLLER
#xon Ry
167 | FU5-6076-000 5 RQLLER, PAPER FEEDER
168 | FM3-0371-000 1 DRNER PCB ASSEMBLY
F5-/\EIRER
169 | XF2-1116-180 1 | BELT, TIMING
BA2L5 ALk
170 | VS1-7164-024 1 | CONNECTOR, $NAP TIGHT, 24P, W
iR as
171 | XF9-0358-000 2 BELT, TIMING
A Rk
172 | XF9-0747-000 1 BELT TIMING, COGGED
BAZLH ALk
173 | XG9-0237-000 3 | BALL BEARING, LNR-1680HHR
A= _AFYT
174 | F$1-8003-020 5 | SCREW, STEPPED, M4
BEZ
175 | FU5-0333-000 1 | PULLEY, 28T
28T 7—1)—

10-9 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: [x|EIDERIL DR-7090C ERBATT . TORIFHEERTRAASTY .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE R g
& PARTNUMBER | |T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. «| K [Y
A40— 176 | FU5-0339-000 1 | PULLEY, 23T
23T J—I)—
177 | FU5-0340-000 1 | GEAR, 24T
24T ¥7
178 | FU5-0346-000 1 | GEAR, 22T
24T X7
179 | FUS-2247-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
CES DAL
180 | FU5-3527-000 1| KNOB, JAM CLEARING
SrLEIT
181 | FU5-3528-000 1 | PULLEY, IDLE JAM, CLEAR
S LMEFAFST—)—
182 | FU5-3529-000 1 gyu_EYU
183 | FU5-3530-000 2 | PULLEY, 30T
30T 7—1)—
184 | FU5-3531-000 1 | PULLEY, 24T
24T J—1)—
185 | FU5-3532-000 1 | PULLEY, 30T
30T F—Y—
186 | FU5-3533-000 1 | PULLEY, 30T
30T 7—l—
187 | FUB-2737-000 1 gPRl;JG TORSION
S FAY
188 | FUB-2738-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
EOTE
189 | FUB-2743-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
3|08kl JiF
180 | FUB-2898-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
lo%RY iR
191 | FU7-0473-000 1 | GEAR, 18T/PULLEY, 23T
18T F¥7./23T 7—I)—
192 | FU7-0514-000 1| GEAR, 16T
16T ¥7
193 | XF2-1104-360 1| BELT, TIMING
BL3LG ALk
194 | XF2-1106-660 1 BELT TIMING
A3 Rk
195 | XF2-1107-240 1 BELT.T]MING
32T ALk
196 | XF2-1107-940 1 | BELT, TIMING, COGGED
BAST ALk
197 | FB6-4303-000 1 | LABEL, WARNING, HIGH VOLTAGE'
EEESAL
198 | FK2-3717-000 1 | REGULATOR, XENON LAMP
Fw/507 L¥FaL—4
199 | VS1-7177-002 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
[ mE S
200 | VS1-7176-002 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
hiEaRsA
201 | VS1-7177-004 2 CONNI;E:;%R. SNAP TIGHT, BK
202 | V§1-7177-010 1 | CONNECTOR, 10P
[mE S
203 | VS1-7164-024 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 24P, W
thi#nns R
204 | VS1-7173-010 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 10P, W
g Rai
205 | VS1-7173-016 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 16P, W
ETmE X
206 | VS1-7176-003 2 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
[E X2
207 | VvS1-7173-012 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, 12P, W
RIS
208 | VS1-7176-002 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
T REL Y]
209 | VS1-7176-006 1 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
EREL L]
210 | VS1-7177-007 1 | CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE, BK
higarss
COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION A40-10



Note: [*)ENDEI&IE DR-7090C ERABRTY . TOMBZHEERFRAIRKTY .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE : S
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. x| K |Y
A40 — 211 | FC7-9877-000 5 §HEI}E_T

ik

212 | FM3-0389-000 1 | CABLE, DRIVER
ESA =T N

213 | WEB8-6500-000 1 | CORE, FERRITE
254+ 37

501 | XB1-2300-605 AR SCREW MAGH]NE M3X6
PNATE 2T M3x6

502 | XD2-1100-322 AR | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
E VT

503 | XD2-1100-402 AR | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
E U4

504 | XD2-1100-502 AR | RETAINING RING (E-TYPE)
E U

505 | XD2-1100-642 AR | RING, E
E Uy

506 | XD2-1100-242 AR VEVASJHEg‘, RETAINING

507 | XB6-7300-605 AR | SCREW, TP, MSXG (s)
TP T M3x6

508 | XB4-7300-805 AR SCF{EWJ TP, BH3X8, S,
IRAUF fyEy T M3x8

509 | XB1-2400-607 AR | SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, M4X6
AR 2T M4AX6

510 | ¥XD3-2200-102 4| PIN, PARALLEL
~qay Ex

511 | XD3-2200-122 8 | PIN, DOWEL
~AOY Ex

512 | XB1-2401-809 4 | SCREW, BINDING HEAD MACHINE
IRAUF T M4x18

513 | XB4-5400-805 2 SCREW P, M4X8

P A RT M4x8

514 | XB6-7300-405 AR | SCREW, TP, M3X4
TP 25 M3x4

515 | XB1-2300-405 2 SCREW MACH. BH, M3X4
RAZE 33 M3x4

516 | XD2-2300-302 AR | WASHER, RETAINING 3.0MM
NYFE AT

517 | XD1-1104-122 3 | SHIM, 4.1X0.2
E3wPar Ty

10-11 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION






ADF CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE A90 ADFavhA—SERER

30-1 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: [ )EIDER &L DR-7090C ERHRTT . TRHMITHESTRARBSRTT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE Rl
& PART NUMBER ﬁ 7 DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. = Kk |Y
AS0 - FM4-0675-000 * 1| ADF CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
ADFIFO—SEIEEER
1C403 | FK2-2504-000 1 | IC, UPD84800GM-011-GAA-A
ABT—Ftu
1C404 | FK2-0349-000 1 f,si.qcammmo, ASIC

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION AS0-2



111

READER MOUNTING HARDWARE
FIGURE DO1 )=y gyt

SEE FIGURE D10

COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 GANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: IxJEIMDESIE DR-7090C ERFETT . TOMTEERTARRTT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION AEMARKS
KEY NO. «| K |Y
DO1 — 1| FK2-0732-000 1 | CABLE, DDI-S SERIAL
DDFSUTZA—T L
9| FK2-5118-000 1 | CABLE, DF-RD26 SHIELD

DF—RD26 i—ILFor—JI

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION D01-2



READER ASSEMBLY

—5—8

FIGURE D10

~———SEE FIGURE D11

COPYRIGHT® GANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION

10-1



Note: T*|EIME&ZIL DR-7090C ERBRTT .. TOHIIEERTEDLTT,
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE ,'?. Q
& PARTNUMBER | § [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
D10 - 1| FL2-4851-000 1 [ PANEL, REAR
#hii—
2| FU5-9503-000 3 | SCREW, FIXED, M20
EERT
4| FM3-2005-000 1| CCD UNIT
CCDa=wh
5| FC7-1333-000 1 STPRING G;OUNDING
6| FL2-4850-000 1 | FILTER, AIR
I7 J4lL%B
7| FG7-1246-000 2 | SPRING, LEAF
i
8| FC5-2934-000 1| COVER, FILTER
458 Hi—
10| FK2-0238-000 1 | DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR UNIT
R/ X801 =y
11| FL2-4605-010 1 | COVER, RIGHT UPPER
B EhA—
12| FC7-0318-000 1 | SPACER, DF MOUNTING, RIGHT
DFER{T & R<—4 (&)
13| FC7-0317-000 1 | SPACER, DF MOUNTING, LEFT
DFE{F & AA—H (k)
14| MA2-8552-000 * 1| COVER, R.IGHT
TXhn—
15| MA2-8553-000 * 1 | COVER, LEFT
= 5 VAT
17| XA9-1521-000 2 | SCREW, RS, M3X6
RS&AF 1T
18| FL2-9163-000 * 1 | GLASS, READER
FLEATS
19| FL2-4869-000 1 | GLASS, COPYBOARD A/B/INCH SIZE
BHEASR
20 | FL2-4601-000 1 | MOUNT, JUMP
S dE
22 | FM2-5845-000 1 | LEFT UPPER PANEL UNIT
EEhi—a=yr
23| FU5-8851-000 1 | PLATE, WIDTH SIZE A/B/INCH SIZE
HHAZX TL—h
24 | FU5-8852-000 1 | PLATE, LENGTH SIZE A/B/INCH SIZE
#wHA4X TL—h
25| MA2-7054-000 * 1 | LABEL, GLEANING POSITION (JPN) 100V
AZAEAII7AFIRN(29FA)
25| MA2-7055-000 * 1 | LABEL, CLEANING POSITION (EFIGSP) 120V, 220-240V,
FSREAVSAF AN (A1) CA, CME
25| MA2-8562-000 * 1 L._AEIEL. CLEANING POSITION (CHINA) CN
AZREAIIAFIRI(Fasd9)
25| MA2-6967-000 * 1 | LABEL, CLEANING POSITION (KOREA) KR
HIREAVIAFFRIL(H2ad)
26 | MA2-8564-000 * | N | 1 |PLATE, SPACER
AFTIAE
27| MA2-8556-000 * 1 | PLATE, TEXTURE
TOAFv——F
28 | MA2-8555-000 * | N | 1 |SHEET, DUST
RayRr—k
501 | XB3-6400-805 AR | SCREW, RS, M4X8
RS #4k R¥ M4x8
502 | XB4-5400-806 AR

SCREW, P, M4X8
P 24k 3T Maxg

COPYRIGHT© CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION

D10-2



F I GU RE D1 1 (1 /2) READER FRAME ASSEMBLY

J—5— TJL—LER

28
\ . (J309)

(Jﬁ

SEE FIGURE D20 gy

(J308) ?____502 J?—w SEE F\tGUHE 3]
(4307) @ %\ 2
13

g/(JEDS)

502

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION



FIGURE D11(2/2) ;225000

(J315T)
\\32
(J505T) g
"\:509 (FM1)

% fi%_ E/e
\

COPYRIGHT®© CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION D11-2



Note: T*IENDERSRIE DRLTOQOC EHBATT. TORIIHEERTASSTT.
The parts marked “#” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE Rla
& PARTNUMBER | § [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. = K |Y
M1 - 1| Fc7-1312-000 2 %ULll_JEY
2| FB5-3087-000 2 ;ULE.JEY
3| FL2-4856-000 4 | PLATE, GLASS SUPPORT
ATAREL T
4| FG7-1322-000 1 | WIRE, SCANNER, FRONT
7 (B
5| FK2-0225-000 1 | INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY
Ao\ —SE R
6| FK2-0234-000 1 [ CABLE, FLAT
vk =71
7| FC7-1323-000 1 | WIRE, SCANNER, REAR
4% ()
8| FS5-9772-020 3 | SCREW, HEIGHT ADJUSTING
EoRERD
9| FL2-9164-000 =* 1 | CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
ILELTN ISuk r—=TIL
10| FUB-2771-000 1 | SPRING, TENSION
El=E DS
11| FU8-2772-000 2 | SPRING, TENSION
Eel DIACS
12| XA9-1521-000 9 | SCREW, RS, M3X6
RSZAF 3T
13| XAg-1415-000 2 | SCREW, FLAT HEAD, M4
Far
14| XF2-4610-840 1 | BELT, TIMING
BALZT Ak
15| XGS-0508-000 2 | BEARING, BALL, F68827
H—I RFULYT
16 | FL2-4863-000 1 %IQFT. DRIVE
17| FL2-0615-000 1 | PIN, POSITIONING
BLEROIR
18| XA9-0265-010 2 | SCREW, W/WASHER _TRUSS HEAD
FUE INAUF D
19| FM4-0676-000 * 1 I(jAEI;'E READEEﬁ POWER SUPPLY
20 | FM3-0465-000 1 | CABLE, ADF LATTICE CONNECTOR
ADFSF(R DRIERE
21| FK2-0149-000 3 | PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253(C6) SR1
THhALB5T
22 | FC7-1248-000 1 | SPRING, TORSION
ESTINEA
23| FC7-1284-000 1 | LEVER, SENSOR
4 Lyi—
24 | FK2-0237-000 1| MOTOR STEPPING, DG M1
AFYELHDC
25 | FS5-9227-020 1 | SCREW, STEPPED, va
BER
26 | FB6-4303-000 1 | LABEL, 'WARNING, HIGH VOLTAGE’
BmEEEIAIL
27 | FM2-1106-000 1 | CABLE, HEATER CONNECTING EXCEPT 120V
E—ahiERE
28 | FM2-6804-000 1 | CABLE, READER POWER SUPPLY
)—4— avrR—SEBRT—TIL
29 | FM2-1105-000 1 | CABLE, SENSOR
U HRR
30 [ FM2-5844-000 1 | SCANNER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
Ao raiory
31 | FK2-0636-000 1| FAN FM1
T
32 [ FM3-0469-000 1 | CABLE, MEMORY POWER
AE—BREH
33 [ wEe-6076-000 1 | CORE, FERRITE
234+ 27
34 | FC7-1344-000 2 | FLANGE
b
501 | XB1-2400-607 13 | SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M4X6
FAE &2 357

11-3 COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC.2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION



Note: [+ EIDH&IZ DR-7090C FRFRTT .. TOLIFHEFHARBR2TY.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE Bl
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | Kk |Y
D11 - 502 | XB3-6400-805 AR | SCREW, RS, M4X8

RS %Ak T

503 | XB6-2400-508 4 | SETSCREW, M4X5 .
Buny FHUE bARD

504 | XB7-2100-407 3 | NUT, HEX, M4
Byny Fuk

505 | XD2-1100-642 6 | RING, E
E U7

506 | XB6-7300-607 2 | SCREW, TP, M3X6
P 5

507 | XB1-2300-606 6 | SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M3X8
RAUE RS

509 | XB4-7303-507 SCREW, TAPPING, M3X35
B&#4/ (M3 x35)

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION D11-4



F I G U RE D30 ggl:\;o_Ré;BSEMBLY 1

30-1 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION



Note:

T+ |EIDE &(L DR-7080C ERERETYT . FOMIIESHABSSTY.

The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE Blg
& PART NUMBER ',& T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
D30 - FM3-2006-000 1 | MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
E135—E28
1| FCs-0127-000 4 | PIN, SLIDER
Ao54F Ev
2| FC6-4006-000 1 | REFLECTOR
REE
3| FG7-1273-000 2 | SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
ST—\EZ AR
4| FM3-2007-000 1 | XENON LAMP UNIT
Ft/w ST azwk
5| FL2-0020-000 1 [ MIRROR, 1
F1=5—
501 | XB2-8300-607 2 | SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X6
RS
COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION D30-2



FIGURE D31 Jrmorasssuecyz

131-1 COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: [=|EN(DES(Z DR-7090C ERHRATT . TORIFIHERARRETY.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE f}\ o
& PARTNUMBER | A [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
D31 - FM2-5838-000 1 | MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
®235—8
1| FC5-0127-000 2 | PIN, SLIDER
A2M14 Ev
2 | FC5-0136-000 2 | PIN, SLIDER
A4
3| FC5-0165-000 2 | SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
SS—H|AN
4 | FC7-1276-000 2 | SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
B F A
5| XA9-0425-030 3 | SETSCREW, HEX SOCKET,
DVhS FFUE FART
6| FC7-1271-000 4 i;l,.ILLJEY
— f—
7| FN7-4062-000 1 M]gF_lqR 2
35—
8| FN7-4063-000 1 M]gF_lQR 3
39—
501 | XB1-2300-406 5 [ SCREW, MACHINE, TRUSS HEAD
NAUE 32 M3x4
502 | XB2-8300-607 4 | SCREW, M3X8
ARYE FU MAXE
503 | XD2-1100-642 2 | RING, E
E T
504 | FC7-1277-000 1 §EHING._LE:¢\F, MIRROR
SS—RAIT
COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION D31-2



30-1

FIGURE 190 258

COPYRIGH

ANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CAl

{TROLLER PCB ASSE
B—3ERELR

3DR-7090C FIRST EDITION

[‘BLY

/ A\

fi@:

:OM
e

VA=Y

NON



Note: [*JENDER&I(E DR-7090C ERAETY . TOMITHEERKRHHTT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE ﬁ Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. |k |Y
D90 — FM4-0674-000 * 1 | READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
Y—4— at0—SEEEE
IC1 | FK2-0240-000 1 | IC, HD6432323A01F, MCU
McuU
IC2 | FK2-0349-000 1 | Ic, MB87M4430, ASIC
ASIC

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION D90-2



1 INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
FlG U RE Dg 1 AB—Jr—AEBRER

501 ___%
501 \_@

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: [*]E1D#&(E DR-7090C ERHETY . TOMIEERTRATRTY .

The parts marked “*  mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE ﬁ o
& PARTNUMBER | i | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. =k |Y
D91 — 1] FM3-0471-000 1 | INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
A2 B—Dr—AEBEIR
501 | XB1-2400-607 6 | SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, M4X6
INAUF 3P
1C6 | FK2-0248-000 1 !h(":‘l,CSULATGMMCRP, MOTOR DRIVER

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION D91-2



MEMORY PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE D92 :jmsmssx

182-1 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



Note: = EIDE&IZ DR-7090C EFRMRTT . TOMLIIHEERAARETY .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE g Q
& PARTNUMBER | § [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K|Y
Dg2 - 1| FM4-0673-000 * 1 | MEMORY PCB ASSEMBLY
AEYERER
501 | XB1-2260-806 2 | SCREW, MACH. TRUSS HEAD M2.6X8
RS
502 | XB1-2400-607 6 | SCREW, CROSS-RECESS, M4X6
JAT 801 - 5
1C1 | FK2-2505-000 1| IC, UPDB00B0BF1-011-MN3-A

RAEE—F )L

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION D92-2



L OPERATION PANEL ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 510 R R ILER

10-1 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION



Note: x|HIDE&(E DR-7090C ERMRTT . TOMITHERAARATT .
The parts marked “#” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE fle
& PARTNUMBER | R [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | Kk [Y
510 — 1| MF1-4562-000 * 1| COVER, FRONT

ZOvk Ai—

2| MA2-6948-020 * | N | 1| CASE, PANEL
AR r—2R

3| MA2-8949-000 * | N | 6 | KEY TOP, OPERATION
Vot F—

4| MA2-8950-000 * | N | 1| KEY TOP, FILE
FrAIL F—

5| MA2-6951-000 * | N | 1 |KEY TOP, STOP
AbvT

6| MA2-6952-000 * | N | 1 |KEY TOP, START
AZ—k F—

7| MA2-6953-000 * | N | 1| GUIDE, LIGHT
SAk HAK

8| MGI1-3575-000 * 1| LCD UNIT
LCD 1=wk

9| MG1-3569-000 * 1| PCB ASS'Y, SWITCH
AAYF h4a Fv

10 | WT2-5134-000 * 3 | CLAMP, CABLE
TA¥— mILF—

50 | XB4-7300-809 * 8 | SGREW, TAP-B, BH M3x8
BAAk AUk D

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION 510-2



CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 520 2OmeLs

20-1 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION



Note: [*|ENM#RE L DR-7090C ERBRATT . TOREHERFARBRTY
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE Rlo
& PARTNUMBER | N |7 DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. »| K |Y
520 — 1| FH2-5006-030 * 1 GOR% GHO!}{ND!NG 100V
2| RH9-1015-020 = 1| CORD, POWER, 100V 100V
FuHY a—F 100V
3| RH2-5145-020 * 1| CORD, POWER, 120V 120V
Fuiry a—F 120v
4| MH2-5339-000 * 1| CORD, POWER, 220-240V 220-240V, KR, CME, CA
Fuky a—F
5| RH2-5344-040 * 1 | CORD, POWER, CHINA CN
Fuby a—f
6 | RK2-1302-000 * 1 | CABLE, USB
use #—7
7| MA2-8563-000 * | N 1 | SHEET, INSULATO!
FoHLAY ‘E‘JIJ =k (7I)
8| MH3-2059-040 * 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, POWER
FUF h4B FNy
9| MA2-8560-000 * | N 1 | SHEET, INSULATOR
¥y vz Y—k(I)
10 | FAS-2113-000 =* 1 | SCREW, W/TOOTH WASHER M4X8
FaEuE N4UK ER
11| MG1-4208-000 * 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, AC
AC ANt
12 | MG1-4209-000 * 1 | CABLE ASS'Y, AC CORE
AC 07 Zsvhy
13 ] MH7-6010-000 * 1 | SWITCH, POWER SUPPLY
== RAYF
14| MG1-4197-000 * 1| FAN
g
15 | WT2-5056-000 * 1| CLIP, CABLE
vy HEL
16 | MA2-6959-000 * | N 1 | PLATE, FAN
T7 PV R
17| MF1-4563-000 * 1| BOX, BOTTOM
HEWI YadE
18 | XH9-0133-000 * | N 6 | FOOT, PLASTIC
j‘jx-r—r:uk
19 | MA2-8558-000 * | N 1 [ MOUNT, C.
DDI 4— ;Ub RO AN
20 | WT2-6103-000 * 1 | BUSHING, CABLE
TP kA JHA
21| MG1-4211-000 * 1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC OUT
DC iawlad Hnier
22 | MG1-4195-000 * 1 | PCB ASSEMBLY, CONTROL
avka—)L 4R FAv
23 | MG1-4196-000 * 1 PCB ASS'Y, POWER, NOISE
FuHFLFar4 Aqn 2%y
24 | WT2-0030-000 * 2 | BAND, CABLE
B5EY RUR
25| MG1-4210-000 * 1 | CABLE ASS'Y, DC-IN
DC =atlzy At
26 | XAS-0833-000 * 12 | SCREW, W/WASHER M4&X8
RS #A4k HHFUT M4 L8
27| WE8-5079-000 * 1 | RING CORE, SEPARATE
ol a7
28 | WE8-5104-000 * 1 | RING CORE, SEPARATE
X5/ OF
29 | MA2-8559-000 x| N 2 | PLATE, STOPPER
IExTH) KoLy
30 [ MS1-8631-000 * 1 | LABLE, PE 100V
PEZ—IL
31| ME1-0023-000 * 1 | LABEL, GROUND 220-240V, CA, CME
F—AFas4 I8
32 | XA9-1116-000 * 6 | SCREW, BH M3X5, ROUND-END
HETIL EX
33| XA9-1786-000 * 4 | SCREW, PH M2.5X4, M3 HEAD
kAT ET R
34| WT2-5855-000 = 2 | CLAMP, GABLE
kY H50T
35 WT2-0494-000 = 1 | CLAMP, CABLE
J4¥— HFIL

COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION

520-2



Note: [*IEIDEIZIE DR-7080C ERBRTY . TORIHERTARRTT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE : ﬁ Q
& PARTNUMBER | N [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K|Y
520 - 50 | XB1-2300-605 30 | SCREW, BH M3X6
RAUF M3 L6
51| XB2-5400-605 * 4 | SCREW, BH M4X6, WASHER
ESHHRYE NAUF 2T
52 | XB1-2302-509 * 2 | SCREW, BH M3X25
AAUE M3 L25
53 | XB1-2400-605 * 2 | SCREW, BH M4X6
NAUE M4 L6
54 | XB2-8400-807 * 3 | SCREW, BH M4X8, WASHERS
RREZFUE NAUE 3T
55 | XD1-4200-402 * 1 | WASHER, TOOTHED LOCK
H vy

20-3 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION



NUMERICAL INDEX-1
BmE5IR1

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTy PART NO. & aTy
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FA8-2112-000 A40-62 13 | FC5-3106-000 A12-2 1 | FC7-0259-000 A40-128 1
FA8-2113-000% | 520-10 1 | FC5-3108-000 A12-4 1 FC7-0260-000 A40-13 1
FC5-3111-000 A12-5 2 | FC7-0266-000 A40-131 2

FB5-3087-000 D11-2 2 |FC5-3113-000 A12-6 1 | FC7-0267-000 A40-132 1
FC5-3115-000 A40-55 1 FC7-0269-000 A40-110 1

FB6-4303-000 A40-197 1 | FC5-3116-000 A40-56 1 FC7-0275-000 A40-14 2
1 D11-26 1 | FC5-3118-000 A40-57 1 FC7-0277-000 A40-86 1
FC5-3119-000 A40-58 2 | FC7-0278-000 A40-87 5

FC5-0127-000 D30-1 4 | FC5-3120-000 A40-59 2 | FC7-0280-000 A40-15 1
] D31-1 2 | FC5-3121-000 A40-80 i FC7-0281-000 A11-8 1
FC5-0136-000 D31-2 2 | FC5-3124-020 A40-61 2 | FC7-0283-000 A40-151 1
FC5-0165-000 D31-3 2 | FC5-3128-000 A40-34 1 FC7-0284-000 A40-16 1
FC5-2934-000 D10-8 1 | FC5-3129-000 A40-35 1 | FC7-0285-000 A40-158 1
FC5-2953-000 A13-1 1 | FC5-3130-000 A40-36 1 FC7-0317-000 D10-13 1
FC5-2954-000 A13-24 8 | FC5-3137-000 A12-7 1 | FC7-0318-000 D10-12 1
FC5-2956-000 A13-2 2 | FC5-3144-000 A40-8 1 | FC7-0322-000 A01-1 o}
FC5-2957-000 A11-22 1 | FC5-3145-000 A40-7 1 | FC7-1246-000 D10-7 2
1) A13-3 2 | FC5-3146-000 A40-8 1 | FC7-1248-000 D11-22 1
FC5-2958-000 A13-4 1 FC5-3147-000 A40-142 1 |FC7-1271-000 D31-6 4
FC5-2962-020 A13-16 1 FC5-3148-000 A40-9 1 | FC7-1273-000 D30-3 2
FC5-2963-000 A13-5 2 | FC5-3148-000 A40-146 1 |FC7-1276-000 D31-4 2
FC5-2967-000 A40-112 1 FC5-3150-000 A40-147 1 |FC7-1277-000 D31-504 1
FC5-2978-000 A40-104 1 FC5-3152-000 A40-26 1 | FC7-1284-000 D11-23 1
FC5-2987-020 A40-162 1 FC5-3153-000 A40-143 1 |FC7-1312-000 D11-1 2
FC5-2988-000 A40-81 5 | FC5-3154-000 A40-10 1 |FC7-1322-000 D11-4 1
FC5-2991-000 A40-1 1 FC5-3163-000 A40-39 1 | FC7-1323-000 D11-7 1
FC5-2992-000 A40-2 1 FC5-3165-000 A40-41 1 | FC7-1333-000 D10-5 1
FC5-2994-000 A40-3 1 FC5-3166-000 A40-42 1 | FC7-1344-000 D11-34 2
FC5-2996-030 A40-155 1 FC5-3167-000 A40-43 1 | FC7-2753-000 A40-68 4
FC5-2997-020 A40-89 1 FC5-3168-000 A40-44 1 | FC7-2755-000 A40-78 1
FC5-2998-020 A40-4 1 FC5-3169-000 A40-45 1 | FC7-2756-000 A40-105 1
FC5-3004-000 A40-91 i FC5-3170-000 A40-46 1 | FC7-2776-000 A11-4 1
FC5-3006-020 A40-82 1 FC5-3177-020 A40-144 1 | FC7-2779-000 A40-128 1
FC5-3007-020 A40-93 1 | FC5-3207-000 A01-4 2 | FC7-2780-000 A40-135 3
FC5-3008-020 A40-85 2 | FC5-3214-000 A11-3 1 | FC7-2781-000 A40-136 2
FC5-3010-000 A40-5 1 FC5-3223-000 A01-5 6 | FC7-3137-000 A40-137 1
FC5-3015-000 A11-1 1 | FC5-4400-000 A11-7 1 | FC7-3138-000 A40-138 1
FC5-3021-000 A40-163 3 | FC5-4424-000 A40-11 8 | FC7-3146-000 A13-6 1
FC5-3024-020 A40-164 5 | FC5-4425-000 A40-12 § | FC7-3153-000 A11-23 1
FC5-3025-020 A13-13 1 FC7-3154-000 A11-24 1
FC5-3026-000 A40-165 2 | FC6-4006-000 D30-2 1 | FC7-3155-000 A11-25 1
FC5-3102-000 A11-2 1 FC7-3156-000 A11-20 2

Note: MxJENDEREI(E DR-7090C EEHRTY . TOMEEERAEHATT.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION

B-1



NUMERICAL INDEX-2
B EAEE S

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
QTY PART NO aTy PART NO & QY

PART NO. &
KEY NO. KEY NO.

&
KEY NO.

FC7-3158-000 A11-8
FC7-3161-000 A11-10
FC7-3163-000 A11-32
FC7-3164-000 A40-69
FC7-4175-000 A11-30
FC7-4176-000 A40-70
FC7-4180-000 A40-T1
FC7-4185-000 A40-18
FC7-4188-000 A13-25
FC7-4193-000 A40-19
FC7-4882-000 A11-19
FC7-4883-000 A40-79
FC7-5462-000 A11-30
FC7-5463-000 A11-28
FC7-5464-000 A11-29
FC7-5965-000 A11-28
FC7-5966-000 A11-29
FC7-9877-000 A40-211
FC7-8879-000 A11-31

FK2-0732-000 D011
FK2-2504-000 | A90-IC403
FK2-2505-000 D92-IC1
FK2-3713-000 A40-120
FK2-3714-000 A40-98
FK2-3715-000 A40-123
FK2-3717-000 A40-198
FK2-5118-000 D01-9

FL2-5991-000 A40-22
FL2-5993-000 A40-139
FL2-5996-000 A40-145
FL2-5997-000 A11-18
FL2-5999-000 A40-74
FL2-6628-000 A40-24
FL2-6629-000 A11-12
FL2-6630-000 A40-157
FL2-8966-000% | A11-33
FL2-9163-000% | D10-18
FL2-9164-000 * D11-g

7 R R U T R (O

FL2-0020-000 D30-5

FL2-0615-000 D11-17
FL2-0725-000 A11-5

FL2-0731-000 A40-20
FL2-0732-000 A40-21
FL2-0735-000 A12-8

FL2-0736-000 A12-9

FL2-0737-000 A40-161
FL2-0741-000 A40-166
FL2-0753-000 A40-95
FL2-0754-000 A40-96
FC8-2943-000% | A40-130 1 FL2-1298-000 A40-97
FL2-1298-000 A40-64
FCO-3649-000% | A40-90 1 | FL2-1302-000 A40-29

o G R S A 1 i ST L 1

FM2-0679-000 A12-

FM2-0696-000 A12-11
FM2-1022-000 A40-33
FM2-1023-000 A40-32
FM2-1024-000 A12-13
FM2-1027-000 A40-38
FM2-1029-000 A40-148
FM2-1030-000 A12-14
FM2-1031-000 A1241

FM2-1035-000 A13-18
FM2-1105-000 D11-29

B o S T T [ S PGP S S

A S A ak S e o E NN A RS e Sk G ol TSR B AR A

S S P e i i e G A T T T S G G A S

FL2-1304-000 A12-3 FM2-1106-000 D11-27
FH2-5006-030% |  520-1 1 | FL2-4580-000 A40-17 FM2-5798-000 A13-

FL2-4585-000 A11-11 FM2-5806-000 | A40-111
FH6-1742-020 A40-94 4 | FL2-4587-000 A13-7 FM2-5825-000 A40-80

FL2-4588-000 A13-8 FM2-5838-000 D31-
FK2-0149-000% | D11-21 3 | FL2-4593-000 A40-72 FM2-5844-000 D11-30
FK2-0204-000 A40-40 1 | FL2-4597-000 A11-6 FM2-5845-000 D10-22
FK2-0205-000 A40-63 1 | FL2-4601-000 D10-20 FM2-6804-000 D11-28
FK2-0207-000 A40-113 1 | FL2-4605-010= | D10-11 FM2-9952-000 A11-27
FK2-0209-000 A40-47 1 | FL2-4850-000 D10-6
FK2-0225-000 D11-5 1 | FL2-4851-000 D101 FM3-0371-000 | A40-168 1
FK2-0234-000 D11-6 1 | FL2-4856-000 D11-3 FM3-0378-000 A11-34 1
FK2-0237-000 D11-24 1 | FL2-4863-000 D11-16 FM3-0386-000 | A40-121 1
FK2-0238-000 D10-10 1 | FL2-4868-000 D10-19 FM3-0389-000 | A40-212 1
FK2-0240-000 D80-1C1 1 | FL2-5981-000 A40-73 FM3-0465-000 D11-20 1
FK2-0248-000 D81-1CB 1 | FL2-5982-000 A40-106 FM3-0469-000 D11-32 1
FK2-0349-000 | A90-IC404 | 1 |FL2-5986-000 A40-118 FM3-0471-000 De1-1 1

! D90-1C2 1 | FL2-5987-000 A40-156 FM3-2005-000 D10-4 1

FK2-0636-000 D11-31 1 | FL2-5888-000 A40-133 FM3-2006-000 D30- 1

Note: T )ENMD#N&Z(L DR-7080C EERRZTT ., 2O EERTRHARRTY.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

2 COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDITION



NUMERICAL INDEX-3
Bm®ESIR-3

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & aTY PART NO. & QTY PART NC. & QTy
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FM3-2007-000 D30-4 1 | FU5-2248-000 A40-150 1 | FUB-2900-000 A13-10 1
FM3-2035-000 A11-13 1 | FUS-2250-000 A13-12 4 | FU6-8130-000 A01-2 1
FM3-5014-000% | A40-23 1 | FU5-2251-000 A40-31 1 |FU6-8131-000 A01-3 1
FU5-3526-000 A40-125 2 | FUB-8132-000 A01-3 1
FM4-0673-000% D92-1 1 | FU5-3527-000 A40-180 1 | FU6-8133-000 A01-3 1
FM4-0674-000% D90- 1 FU5-3528-000 A40-181 1
FM4-0675-000% A90- 1 FU5-3529-000 A40-182 1 | FU7-0470-000 A40-153 1
FM4-0676-000% [ D11-19 1 FU5-3530-000 A40-183 2 | FUT-0472-000 A40-154 1
FU5-3531-000 A40-184 1 | FU7-0473-000 A40-191 1
FN7-4062-000 D31-7 1 FU5-3532-000 A40-185 1 | FU7-0514-000 A40-192 1
FN7-4063-000 D31-8 1 FUS5-3533-000 A40-186 1 | FU7-0515-000 A40-107 1
FU5-3534-000 A40-152 1
FS1-1465-000 A40-134 4 | FU5-6073-000 A40-76 14 | MA2-6948-020% 510-2 1
FS$1-1569-000 A40-83 3 | FU5-6074-000 A13-17 5 | MA2-6949-000% 510-3 6
F$1-9003-020 A40-174 5 | FU5-6075-000 A13-14 1 | MA2-6950-000% 510-4 1
FU5-6076-000 A40-167 5 | MA2-6951-000% 510-5 1
F$2-1052-000 A40-49 9 | FU5-6077-000 A40-84 4 | MA2-6952-000+ 510-6 1
FU5-6078-000 A40-100 8 | MA2-6953-000% 510-7 1
F$5-9227-020 A40-159 1 | FU5-6079-000 A13-15 2 | MA2-6959-000% | 520-16 1
1) D11-25 1 | FU5-6080-000 A40-101 4 | MA2-8967-000% | D10-25 1
F§5-9772-020 D11-8 3 | FU5-6686-000 A40-126 1 | MA2-7046-000% | A40-53 1
FU5-6687-000 A40-25 1 | MA2-7047-000% | A40-54 1
FU5-0329-000 A40-114 1 | FU5-8851-000 D10-23 1 | MA2-7048-000% | A13-20 1
FU5-0330-000 A40-115 1 | FU5-8852-000 D10-24 1 MA2-7048-000% | A13-21 1
FU5-0333-000 A40-175 1 | FU5-9167-000 AD1-6 3 | MA2-7051-000% | A13-22 2
FU5-033¢-000 A40-178 1 | FU5-9168-000 A01-7 2 | MA2-7052-000% | A13-23 4
FU5-0340-000 A40-177 1 | FU5-9503-000 D10-2 3 | MA2-7054-000% | D10-25 1
FU5-0341-000 A40-99 1 MA2-7055-000% | D10-25 1
FU5-0342-000 A12-12 1 | FU6-2736-000 A40-82 4 | MA2-8552-000% | D10-14 1
FUS5-0343-000 A40-85 2 | FU6-2737-000 A40-187 1 | MA2-8553-000%# | D10-15 1
FU5-0344-000 A40-50 1 | FU6-2738-000 A40-188 1 | MA2-8555-000% | D10-28 1
FU5-0345-000 A40-48 1 | FU6-2739-000 A40-140 1 | MA2-8556-000% | D10-27 1
FU5-0346-000 A40-178 1 | FUB-2740-000 A40-109 1 | MA2-8558-000% | 520-19 1
FU5-2105-000 A40-124 1 | FU6-2741-000 A40-102 1 | MA2-8559-000% | 520-29 2
FU5-2234-000 A13-8 4 | FUB-2742-000 A40-103 1 | MA2-8560-000% 520-9 1
FU5-2235-020 A11-21 1 | FUB-2743-000 A40-189 1 | MA2-8562-000% | D10-25 1
FU5-2236-000 A13-11 2 | FUB-2744-000 A40-77 1 | MA2-8563-000* 520-7 1
FUS-2237-000 A40-88 2 | FU6-2745-000 A40-141 4 | MA2-8564-000% | D10-26 1
FU5-2238-000 A40-119 2 | FUB-2771-000 D11-10 1
FUS5-2240-000 A40-108 1 | FUB-2772-000 D11-11 2 | ME1-0023-000% | 520-31 1
FU5-2244-000 A40-66 1 | FUB-2898-000 A40-190 1
FUS5-2245-000 A40-30 1 | FU6-2899-000 A13-26 4 | MF1-4291-000% | A40-27 1

Note: I EI)#I5 (% DR-7090C EAHATY . TOMITEERRRBRTT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7090C FIRST EDITION B-3



NUMERICAL INDEX-4
BmRE R4

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. 3 QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. a QTy
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
MF1-4292-000% | A40-28 1 |vs1-7177-002 | A40-189 1 1 A40-501 | AR
MF1-4562-000% |  510-1 1 | VS1-7477-003 A12-16 1 | XB1-2300-605 520-50 30
MF1-4563-000% [ 520-17 1 ! A40-149 3 | XB1-2300-606 | D11-507 6
VS1-7177-004 | A40-201 2 | XB1-2302-509% | 520-52 2
MG1-3569-000% | 510-9 1 | VS1-7177-006 A12-15 1 | XB1-2400-605% | 520-53 2
MG1-3575-000% | 510-8 1 | VS1-7177-007 | A40-210 1 | XB1-2400-607 | A11-506 2
MG1-4195-000% | 520-22 1 |vs1-7177-010 | A40-202 1 1) A40-509 | AR
MG1-4196-000% | 520-23 1 I D11-501 | 13
MG1-4197-000% | 520-14 1 | WE8-5079-000% | 520-27 1 | D91-501 6
MG1-4208-000% | 520-11 1 | WE8-5104-000% | 520-28 1 ) D92-502 [
MG1-4209-000% [ 520-12 1 | WE8-5731-000 A11-17 1 | XB1-2401-809 | A40-512 4
MG1-4210-000% | 520-25 1 | WE8-6076-000 D11-33 1
MG1-4211-000% | 520-21 1 | WE8-6500-000 | A40-213 1 | XB2-5400-605* | 520-51 4
XB2-8300-607 | D30-501 2
MH2-5339-000% |  520-4 1 | WG8-5593-000 | A12-10 2 1 D31-502 4
1 A40-37 11 | XB2-8400-807* | 520-54 3
MH3-2059-040% |  520-8 1
WT2-0030-000% | 520-24 2 | XB3-6400-805 | D10-501 | AR
MH7-8010-000% | 520-13 1 | WT2-0494-000% [ 520-35 1 l D11-502 | AR
WT2-5056-000% [ 520-15 1
MS1-8631-000% [ 520-30 1 | WT2-5134-000% | 510-10 3 | XB4-5300-809 | A13-502 7
WT2-5855-000% | 520-34 2 | XB4-5400-805 | A11-502 | 15
RH2-5145-020% | 520-3 1 | WT2-6103-000% | 520-20 1 l A40-513 2
RH2-5344-040% |  520-5 1 XB4-5400-806 | D10-502 | AR
XA8-0265-010 D11-18 2 | XB4-5401-207 | A11-503 7
RH9-1015-020% | 520-2 1 | XA9-0425-030 D31-5 3 | XB4-7300-805 | A12-501 6
XA9-0633-000% | 520-26 12 l A40-508 | AR
RK2-1302-000% [ 520-6 1 | XA9-0874-000 A01-8 4 | XB4-7300-809* [ 510-50
XA9-1031-000 A11-26 6 | XB4-7303-507 | D11-509 2
VS1-7164-024 A11-14 1 ) A13-27 2 | XB4-7401-005 | A12-502 4
! A40-170 1 ! A40-51 | AR
! A40-203 1 [ XA9-1116-000* [ 520-32 6 | XB6-2400-508 | D11-503 4
VS1-7173-003 A40-75 1 | XA9-1415-000 D11-13 2 | XB6-7300-405 | A40-514 |AR
V$1-7173-006 A11-15 1 | XA9-1521-000 D10-17 2 | XB6-7300-605 | A11-505 5
VS1-7173-010 | A40-204 1 } D11-12 9 1 A40-507 | AR
VS1-7173-012 | A40-207 1 | XA9-1786-000% [ 520-33 4 | XB6-7300-607 | D11-506 2
VS1-7173-016 A11-16 1
VS1-7173-016 | A40-205 1 | XB1-2260-806 | D92-501 2 | XB7-2100-407 | D11-504 3
VS1-7176-002 | A40-200 1 | XB1-2300-405 | A40-515 2
) A40-208 1 [ XB1-2300-406 | D31-501 5 |XD1-1104-122 | A40-517 3
VS1-7176-003 | A40-206 2 | XB1-2300-605 | A11-501 7 |XD1-4200-402% | 520-55 1
VS1-7176-006 | A40-208 1 ) A13-501 | AR

Note: M+ ENDERRIL DR-7090C ERBSTT . FOMIEERARBSTT.

The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

e COPYRIGHT® CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION



NUMERICAL INDEX-5

EmESIER-5

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QY PART NO. & QTy PART NO. & QTy
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

XD2-1100-242 | A40-506 | AR
XD2-1100-322 | A13-503 2

! A40-502 | AR
XD2-1100-402 | A40-503 | AR
XD2-1100-502 | A11-504 1

! A13-504 | AR

| A40-504 | AR
XD2-1100-642 | A40-505 | AR

I D11-505 6

1 D31-503 2
XD2-2300-302 | A40-516 |AR
XD3-2200-102 | A40-510 4
XD3-2200-122 | A40-511 8
XF2-1103-760 | A40-117 1
XF2-1104-360 | A40-193 1
XF2-1106-140 A40-67 1
XF2-1106-540 | A40-116 1
XF2-1106-660 | A40-194 1
XF2-1107-240 | A40-195 1
XF2-1107-940 | A40-196 1
XF2-1108-560 A40-52 1
XF2-1110-760 | A40-122 1
XF2-1113-380 | A40-160 1
XF2-1116-180 | A40-169 1
XF2-4610-840 D11-14 1
XF9-0358-000 | A40-171 2
XF9-0514-000 | A40-127 1
XF9-0747-000 | A40-172 1
XG9-0237-000 | A40-173 3
XG9-0508-000 D11-15 2
XH9-0133-000% | 520-18 6

Note: I*JEIMEREIZ DR-7090C BAEBRATT . TORBESHIFHRITT.

The parts marked

COPYRIGHT@ CANON ELECTRONICS INC. 2008 CANON DR-7030C FIRST EDITION

»

*” mean the unique parts of DR-7090C. Others are the parts of Copier.

B-5



B e B = N EEmLEEm B R B IT Ii‘lll.ll llll. lllllLl

T T M- peegemy =T . S slpe_t
i

=
:
|
|
P
S
[
I
|.




